

No. 15-1869

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETER CARL BORMUTH,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF JACKSON,
Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 2:13-cv-13726

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE COUNTY OF JACKSON

Hiram S. Sasser, III
Kenneth A. Klukowski
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
T. 972.941.4447
hsasser@firstliberty.org
kklukowski@firstliberty.org

Allyson N. Ho
John C. Sullivan
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com
john.sullivan@morganlewis.com

Richard D. McNulty
Mattis D. Nordfjord
COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY
601 North Capitol Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48933
T. 517.372.9000
rmcnulty@cstmlaw.com
mnordi@cstmlaw.com

Judd E. Stone
Michael E. Kenneally
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000
judd.stone@morganlewis.com
michael.kenneally@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee County of Jackson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Historical Analysis Required By The Supreme Court Confirms That The County’s Legislative Prayer Practice Falls Within The Boundaries Marked By <i>Town Of Greece And Marsh</i>	4
A. Invocations Offered By Legislators Fit Comfortably Within The Nation’s Longstanding Legislative Prayer Traditions	4
B. Every Other Salient Feature Of The County’s Prayer Practice Has Been Expressly Approved By The Supreme Court.....	8
C. The “Confluence Of Factors” Present In Jackson County’s Prayer Practice Does Not Remove The Prayers From The Ambit Of Constitutional Legislative Prayer	16
II. Jackson County’s Prayer Practice Is Not Coercive.....	18
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	6
<i>Cacevic v. City of Hazel Park</i> , 226 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Chi. Title Ins. Corp. v. Magnuson</i> , 487 F.3d 985 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	1, 4
<i>Superior Prod. P’ship v. Gordon Auto Body Parts Co.</i> , 784 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Crumpton</i> , 824 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	1
 RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION & STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
S.C. Code § 6-1-160.....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Journal of the Provincial Congress of South Carolina, 1776</i> (1776)	2, 5
1 <i>Legislative Journal of the State of Nebraska</i> , 85th Leg., 2d Sess. 640 (Feb 13, 1978).....	2
99 Cong. Rec. 451 (1953).....	12
119 Cong. Rec. 17,441 (1973).....	5
155 Cong. Rec. 32,658 (2009).....	5
159 Cong. Rec. S3915 (daily ed. June 4, 2013).....	5
161 Cong. Rec. S3313 (daily ed. May 23, 2015).....	5
Abraham Lincoln, Proclamation Appointing a National Fast-day (Mar. 30, 1863), <i>in</i> 8 COMPLETE WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (Nicolay & Hay eds., 1894).....	12
<i>American Archives, Documents of the American Revolutionary Period</i> <i>1774-1776</i> (1776)	2
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1996).....	18
County of Jackson, Personnel & Finance Committee November 12, 2013 Jackson County, MI, YOUTUBE (Dec. 19, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/2013nov12	22
<i>Journal of the Proceedings of Congress, Held at Philadelphia, from</i> <i>September 5, 1775, to April 30, 1776</i> (1778)	12
Nat’l Conf. of State Leg., Inside the Legislative Process, Prayer Practices 5-148 (2002), http://tinyurl.com/ncslprayer	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sen. Robert C. Byrd, Senate Chaplain, <i>in II The Senate, 1789-1989: Addresses on the History of the United States Senate</i> (1982), available at http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/resources/pdf/Chaplain.pdf	2, 5
Steven B. Epstein, <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism</i> , 96 COLUM. L. REV. 2083 (1996).....	12
